

14.11.2012

A7-0290/1

**Amendment 1**

**Gabriel Mato Adrover**

on behalf of the PPE Group

**Report**

**Isabella Lövin**

External dimension of the common fisheries policy  
COM(2011)0424 – 2011/2318(INI)

**A7-0290/2012**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Believes that fishing by EU interests inside and outside Union waters, and fishery products destined for the EU market, should be based upon the same standards in terms of ecological and social sustainability and transparency, and that these same principles must be defended and required of third countries, both bilaterally and multilaterally; ***and considers that the discard ban should be applied, in parallel to its introduction in EU waters, to the same species, with monitoring by CCTV and observers, with appropriate derogations to avoid price fluctuations for locally consumed produce;***

*Amendment*

6. Believes that fishing by EU interests inside and outside Union waters, and fishery products destined for the EU market, should be based upon the same standards in terms of ecological and social sustainability and transparency, and that these same principles must be defended and required of third countries, both bilaterally and multilaterally;

Or. en

14.11.2012

A7-0290/2

**Amendment 2**

**Gabriel Mato Adrover**

on behalf of the PPE Group

**Report**

**A7-0290/2012**

**Isabella Lövin**

External dimension of the common fisheries policy  
COM(2011)0424 – 2011/2318(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

9. Recalls that the IPOA-Capacity (International Plan of Action for the Management of Fishing Capacity) committed the EU, no later than 2005, to develop and implement a system for the management of fishing capacity; ***requests the Commission to explain why it appears to be pursuing contradictory approaches to the management of capacity by proposing a freeze in certain RFMOs while proposing to remove the main regulatory limits to capacity within the EU's fleets***; requests the Commission to promote bilateral and multilateral mechanisms for the adjustment of fishing capacity to the available resources, which are identified as necessary for the sustainable exploitation of resources by all fleets that operate in these areas;

9. Recalls that the IPOA-Capacity (International Plan of Action for the Management of Fishing Capacity) committed the EU, no later than 2005, to develop and implement a system for the management of fishing capacity; ***also asks*** the Commission to promote bilateral and multilateral mechanisms for the adjustment of fishing capacity to the available resources, which are identified as necessary for the sustainable exploitation of resources by all fleets that operate in these areas;

Or. en

14.11.2012

A7-0290/3

**Amendment 3**

**Gabriel Mato Adrover**

on behalf of the PPE Group

**Report**

**A7-0290/2012**

**Isabella Lövin**

External dimension of the common fisheries policy  
COM(2011)0424 – 2011/2318(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 27**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

27. Welcomes the intention of the Commission to include several provisions in future bilateral agreements, including: respect for the principle of limiting access to resources that are scientifically demonstrated to be surplus for the coastal State in line with the provisions of UNCLOS; safeguarding human rights in line with international agreements on human rights; and an exclusivity clause, though this must be strengthened and formally recognised through agreements, ensuring in all cases the strictest respect for democratic principles;

27. Welcomes the intention of the Commission to include several provisions in future bilateral agreements, including: respect for the principle of limiting access to resources that are scientifically demonstrated to be surplus for the coastal State in line with the provisions of UNCLOS; safeguarding human rights in line with international agreements on human rights; and an exclusivity clause ***included in the protocol***, though this must be strengthened and formally recognised through agreements, ensuring in all cases the strictest respect for democratic principles;

Or. en

14.11.2012

A7-0290/4

**Amendment 4**

**Gabriel Mato Adrover**

on behalf of the PPE Group

**Report**

**A7-0290/2012**

**Isabella Lövin**

External dimension of the common fisheries policy  
COM(2011)0424 – 2011/2318(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 28**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

28. Considers that EU bilateral agreements must respect *not only* Article 62 of UNCLOS regarding surplus stocks *but also Articles 69 and 70 on the rights of landlocked and geographically disadvantaged states within the region, especially with respect to the nutritional and socio-economic needs of local populations;*

28. Considers that EU bilateral agreements must respect Article 62 of UNCLOS regarding surplus stocks;

Or. en

14.11.2012

A7-0290/5

**Amendment 5**

**Gabriel Mato Adrover**

on behalf of the PPE Group

**Report**

**A7-0290/2012**

**Isabella Lövin**

External dimension of the common fisheries policy  
COM(2011)0424 – 2011/2318(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 31**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

31. Considers that the increased contribution made by undertakings to future fishing agreements must be in line with a greater capacity to influence the individual sector under the technical measures and standards that the Commission negotiates in such agreements;

31. Considers that the increased contribution made by undertakings to future fishing agreements must be in line with a greater capacity to influence the individual sector under the technical measures and standards that the Commission negotiates in such agreements; ***believes that the European fishing industry should take over an equitable financial share of the costs when acquiring access rights to non-EU fishing zones in the framework of a bilateral or multilateral fisheries agreement;***

Or. en

14.11.2012

A7-0290/6

**Amendment 6**

**Gabriel Mato Adrover**

on behalf of the PPE Group

**Report**

**A7-0290/2012**

**Isabella Lövin**

External dimension of the common fisheries policy

COM(2011)0424 – 2011/2318(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 55**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***55. Believes that the European fishing industry should take over a considerable financial share of the costs when acquiring access rights to non-EU fishing zones in the framework of a bilateral or multilateral fisheries agreement;***

*deleted*

Or. en

14.11.2012

A7-0290/7

**Amendment 7**

**Gabriel Mato Adrover**

on behalf of the PPE Group

**Report**

**A7-0290/2012**

**Isabella Lövin**

External dimension of the common fisheries policy  
COM(2011)0424 – 2011/2318(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 66**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

66. Believes that RFMOs must develop sustainable management systems, aiming to keep stocks *above* MSY, that provide for a transparent and equitable resource allocation using incentives based upon environmental and social criteria, as well as historical catches, to obtain fishing opportunities, thus including both the legitimate rights / aspirations of developing states as well as the expectations of fleets that have sustainably fished in those waters, while ensuring that management and conservation measures are fully implemented by all members;

66. Believes that RFMOs must develop sustainable management systems, aiming to keep stocks *at least at MSY levels*, that provide for a transparent and equitable resource allocation using incentives based upon environmental and social criteria, as well as historical catches, to obtain fishing opportunities, thus including both the legitimate rights / aspirations of developing states as well as the expectations of fleets that have sustainably fished in those waters, while ensuring that management and conservation measures are fully implemented by all members;

Or. en

14.11.2012

A7-0290/8

**Amendment 8**

**Gabriel Mato Adrover**

on behalf of the PPE Group

**Report**

**A7-0290/2012**

**Isabella Lövin**

External dimension of the common fisheries policy

COM(2011)0424 – 2011/2318(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 77**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***77. Insists that the Commission, rather than third countries, be the authority to grant phyto-sanitary certificates to third country vessels that allow the direct export of fishery products to the EU;***

***deleted***

Or. en